
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 

of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11th November, 2021. 

 

 
 

 
3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 

two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 December 2021 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for planning permission  

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

104577  

Land Adjacent To Market Hall, Railway 

Road, Urmston, M41 0XL 

105250  
56 Barrington Road, Altrincham, WA14 1HY 

105350  
35 Graysands Road, Hale, WA15 8SB 

105540  
95 Derwent Road, Flixton, M41 8UJ 

105662  
119 Park Road,Timperley, WA15 6QQ 

106219 
26 Grangethorpe Road Urmston, M41 9HT 

 

 

 
 

6 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

 
SARA SALEH  

Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors A.J. Williams (Chair), B. Hartley (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, D. Bunting, 

D.N. Chalkin, L. Dagnall, W. Hassan, S. Maitland, M. Minnis, D. Morgan, S. Thomas, 
M.J. Welton and B.G. Winstanley. 

 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Michelle Cody, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 30th November, 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH  
 

Index%20Sheet%20-%209th%20December%2021.doc
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QW6WVGQLHIS00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QWP432QLHWY00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QXO0WSQLIEW00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QYCLSDQLIR800
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R1MPF4QL01T00


 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 11th NOVEMBER, 2021   

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Dagnall, Hartley, Hassan, Maitland, Minnis, 

Thomas, Welton and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  

 Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  

 Strategic Planning and Growth Manager (Ms. C. Wright),  
 Heritage Development Officer (Mrs. E. Lewis),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 

 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  

 
 APOLOGY 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morgan.  
 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal Interest in Application 

105806/HHA/21 (14 Orchard Drive, Hale) as she resides within the vicinity of the 
application site.  She advised the Committee that she had not been involved with the 

preparation of the report.  
 
46. MINUTES  

 

    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October, 2021, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
47. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were submitted.  

 
48. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 

determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 11th November, 2021   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

49.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 100973/LBC/20 – Former Engine 

House (also previously known as 
Power House and Boiler House), 

Norman Road, Altrincham.  

 Listed Building Consent for demolition of the 

existing boiler/engine house and the erection 
of a replacement building which incorporates 

the re-built canal side gable and the west side 
entrance bay and 12No. two-bed apartments 
with 3 storey extension to the west to 

incorporate 6No. apartments. 
 

 101010/FUL/20 – Former Engine 
House (also previously known as 
Power House and Boiler House), 

Norman Road, Altrincham.  

 Application for demolition of the existing 
boiler/engine house and the erection of a 
replacement building which incorporates the 

re-built canal side gable and the west side 
entrance bay and 12no two-bed apartments 

with 3 storey extension to the west to 
incorporate 6no apartments. 
 

50.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 105806/HHA/21 – 14 ORCHARD 
DRIVE, HALE 

 
 [Note:  The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal Interest in 

Application 105806/HHA/21, as she resides within the vicinity of the application site and 

left the meeting during consideration of this item.] 
 

 A report was submitted concerning an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of attached rear single storey structure and erection of single storey side and 
rear extensions and partial demolition of existing outbuilding including formation of new 

gable. 
 

   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions now determined and also subject to no new comments being 
received; with the decision being delegated to the Head of Major Planning Projects.  

 
51.  CIVIC QUARTER AREA ACTION PLAN – SUBMISSION AND EXAMINATION STAGE  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which summarised the 

modifications proposed.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the Planning and Development Management Committee gives 

its approval to the formal submission of the CQAAP (together with associated 
submission documents, including the Schedule of Main Modifications) to the 
Secretary of State pursuant to Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 11th November, 2021   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 
52. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: 1 APRIL 2021 – 30 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which informed the 
Committee about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL Notices.  

 
    RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
53. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW FIRST HOMES REQUIREMENT IN PLANNING 

DECISIONS FOR TRAFFORD  

  
 The Head of Strategic Growth Services submitted a report which provided information on 

the Ministerial Statement “Affordable Homes Update” that came into effect on 28 th June 

2021, which requires new planning applications determined after 28 th December 2021 to 
include a minimum of 25% of ‘First Homes’ as part of local affordable housing 

provision/contributions.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the required changes to the application of Trafford’s affordable 

housing policies and how this will be applied to planning decisions from 29 th 
December 2021 onwards be noted.  

 

 The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and concluded at 8.37 pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9th DECEMBER 2021  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Of
[...]
Index%20Sheet%20-%209th%20December%2021.doc
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QW6WVGQLHIS00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QWP432QLHWY00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QXO0WSQLIEW00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QYCLSDQLIR800
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R1MPF4QL01T00


WARD: Urmston 104577/FUL/21 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of 3 storey mixed use development including food and beverage 
court, stallholder's retail trading area, children's play area, business/office hub 
and 29 no. hotel rooms, and demolition of existing lean-to structure. 

Land Adjacent To Market Hall, Railway Road, Urmston, M41 0XL 

APPLICANT:  Urmston Beverage and Leisure Company Ltd 
AGENT:    Garner Town Planning Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more objections being received contrary to the Officer 
recommendation. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application seeks permission for a three storey mixed use development on the 
former Urmston outdoor market site at the junction of Railway Road and Greenfield 
Avenue in Urmston Town Centre. The site adjoins Urmston Market Hall which has 
been identified as a non-designated heritage asset. The character of the area is 
mixed, with commercial, residential and community uses in the vicinity of the site. 

The proposed uses include stall holder retail space / events space, enclosed food 
hall, children’s play area, business hub and hotel. The proposals have been 
amended during the consideration of the application in improve the external 
appearance, amenity 
[...]
cision making process.

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 8



3. Policies relating to town centres, design, parking and highway safety impacts and 
impacts on heritage are considered most important in determining this application. 
These are policies W2, L4, L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy. Policies L4, L7 
and R5 of the Core Strategy are consistent with the NPPF and therefore considered 
to be up-to-date. Whilst R1 is inconsistent with the NPPF in part it is not considered 
to be out of date for the purposes of the determination of this planning application. 
When considering the overall basket of policies, the “tilted balance” referred to in 
NPPF paragraph 11 is therefore not engaged. 

 
4. The application site is located within Urmston Town Centre as defined in the 

Adopted Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).  
 

5. Paragraph 86 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should “support the role 
that town centres play at the heart of local communities, by taking a positive 
approach to their growth, management and adaption”.  

 
6. The application seeks to redevelop the site of the former outdoor market to create a 

three storey building that would include a food and beverage court, stallholder's retail 
trading area, children's play area, business/office hub and 29 no. hotel rooms.  

 
7. Core Strategy Policy W2 ‘Town Centres and Retail’ states at W2.11 that within town 

centres, “changes of use from A1 retail to other uses should be carefully considered 
in terms of their impact on the function, character, vitality and viability of the centre 
as a whole and on specific frontages, particularly within primary shopping frontages”.  

 
8. The policy goes on to state at W2.4 that in the town centres “there will be a focus on 

the consolidation and improvement of the convenience and comparison retail offer, 
with the potential to strengthen and enhance the retail offer where suitable, as well 
as diversification to other uses such as o
[...]
subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and proposes
a mix of uses including offices, hotel rooms, retails stalls and food and beverage
provision. The hotel element will be liable to a CIL charge rate of £10 per square
metre in line with Trafford’s CIL charging schedule and revised SPD1: Planning
Obligations (2014).

129. As indicated in the foregoing sections of the report, a requirement to fund an
amendment to the Traffic Regulation Orders on Greenfield Avenue to convert an
existing on-street parking bay to an accessible space for disabled users has been
agreed with the applicant.

130. In accordance with Policy L8 of the Trafford Core Strategy and revised SPD1:
Planning Obligations (2014) it is necessary to provide an element of specific green
infrastructure.  The applicant has indicated on site landscaping in the form set out in
the foregoing report and landscaping conditions are attached accordingly.

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 29



CONCLUSION AND PLANNING BALANCE 

131. Paragraph 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that
planning applications should be determined in accordance with the development
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

132. The proposal complies with the development plan which would indicate that
planning permission should be granted. There are no material considerations, either
in the NPPF or otherwise which would suggest a different decision should be
reached.

Adverse Impacts 

133. The following adverse impacts of granting permission have been identified:

- Negligible harm to the setting of a Non-Designated Heritage Asset
- No on-site accessible parking

134. These adverse impacts must be assessed as to whether they outweigh the
benefits of granting permission when assessed against the policies in the NPPF as a
whole.

Scheme Benefits 

135. The main benefits that would be delivered by the proposed development are
considered to be as follows: -

- Brownfield site in a sust
[...]
esolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  
 
(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 
 
- A commitment to fund an amendment to the Traffic Regulation Orders on Greenfield 

Avenue to convert an existing on-street parking bay to an accessible space for 
disabled users 

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the circumstances 
where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three months of the resolution 
to grant planning permission.  
 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by (ii) 
above): 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 

of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 31



2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans:

- Location Plan – 20.022 -23rd April 2021
- Proposed CGI 01 Drawing No. 20.022.P.01 RD
- Proposed CGI 02 Drawing No. 20.022.P.02 RD
- Proposed Railway Rd Streetscene 20.022.P.11
- Proposed Public Realm Visuals Drawing No. 20.022.P.03 RC
- Proposed Elevations Drawing No. 20.022.P.04 RD
- Proposed Elevations Drawing No. 20.022.P.05 RD
- Previous Approval Overlay Drawing No. 20.022.P.06 RD
- Typical Proposed Materials Drawing No. 20.022.P.07 RC
- Proposed Ground Floor Plan Drawing No. 20.022.P.08 RB
- Proposed 1st Floor Plan Drawing 
[...]
Elstree Court

PRIMROSE AVENUE

RAILWAY ROAD

25.0m

TCBs

1 to 12

Surgery

W
a

rd
 B

d
y

El Sub Sta

Builders Yard

S
tatio

n

21 TCBs

7

5

2

1

2

22

2

7
8

8
1

1

3

Post Office

Greenfield

36

M
arket H

all

Home

Development

Market PlaceMarket Place

THORLEY DRIVE G
R

E
E

N
F

IE
L

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

23.7m

LB

Mast (Telecommunication)

W
E

S
T

B
O

U
R

N
E

BRENTWOOD AV

43

HIGHER ROAD

5

1

Bridge

PC

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

104577/FUL/21

Land Adjacent To Market Hall, Railway Road, Urmston

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/12/2021

Trafford Council

26/11/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 40



WARD: Altrincham 105250/FUL/21 DEPARTURE: No 

Conversion of basement to create a new apartment with separate rear access, 
creation of 1 no. lightwell at the front and enlarged lightwell at the rear plus 
alterations to elevations and external amenity space 

56 Barrington Road, Altrincham, WA14 1HY 

APPLICANT:  RI Project 1 Limited 
AGENT:    Ms Pickering 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as an elected Member has an interest in the application. 

SITE 

56 Barrington Road is a large semi-detached property located on the eastern side of 
Barrington Road. It was converted some 40 years ago to form 7 flatlets and 1 self-
contained apartment spread over 3 floors (confirmed by way of an established use 
certificate in 1979, ref: H/EU/09519). The basement, subject of this application, is 
understood to be unused.  

The building is a Cheshire-semi and constructed from Cheshire commons with white 
Bowdon brick detailing. The windows comprise of top and mid-hung cas
[...]

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 54



WARD: Hale Central 105350/HHA/21 DEPARTURE: No 

 Erection of part single, part two storey side and rear extensions, loft 
conversion, rear garden terrace and other external alterations following 
demolition of existing rear garage and conservatory. 

35 Graysands Road, Hale, WA15 8SB 

APPLICANT:  Claire Hanson 
AGENT:   Tyler and Co Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to being called in by Cllr Mrs Young for refusal, contrary to officer 
recommendation 

SITE 

The application site comprises a two storey detached property located on the north side 
of Graysands Road in Hale. The property is constructed of brick walls with a hipped tiled 
roof and white upvc framed sash style window openings. Neighbouring properties are 
entirely residential and feature a strong shared character with hipped roofs and similar 
frontages.  

The application site features a front garden, front / side driveway, rear detached garage 
and conservatory and rear garden. Boundaries are formed of 1m to 1.70m high timber 
fencing alongside well established hedges and tree, ranging from approximately 1.60m 
to 2.50m in height.    

PROPOSAL 

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of part single, part two 
storey side and rear extensions, loft conversion, rear garden terrace and other external 
alterations. 

Specifically the two storey side extension would project 2m with the single storey side 
extension projecting a further 1.10m. The ground floor rear extension would project 
3.60m and the first floor rear extension would project 1.80m. 

There would be a loft conversion to create a new bedroom. The total number of 
bedrooms within the property would increase from 4no. to 5no. The roof ridge height of 
the property would not be raised.  

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 55



A rear terrace, slightly curved in sh
[...]
ixton

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/12/2021

Trafford Council

26/11/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 76



WARD: Timperley 105662/FUL/21 DEPARTURE: No 

Conversion of existing building to provide 1.no dwelling [C3], erection of 4.no 
dwellings [C3] demolition of existing bungalow and associated access and 
landscaping works. 

119 Park Road, Timperley, Altrincham, WA15 6QQ 

APPLICANT:  PIC (Park Road) Ltd 
AGENT:    CODA Studios 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to receiving more than 6 objections contrary to officer 
recommendation. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application relates to the development of land at 119 Park Road, Timperley. The 
application site is currently occupied by an early 20th century building towards the front 
of the site which is currently occupied by a GP practice and a detached bungalow to the 
rear of the site. The GP practice is to be relocated to Timperley village. Both properties 
share an access from Park Road with parking for the GP practice to the front and rear of 
the building. 119 Park Road is recognised as a non-designated heritage asset. 

Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the existing GP practice to create 1 
no. family dwelling and the erection of 2 no. pairs of semi-detached townhouses to the 
rear following the demolition of the existing bungalow at 119A Park Road. The proposed 
new build properties will be served by the existing access road whilst a new and 
separate access is proposed to serve the detached property. 

The application has received letters of representation from 8 different addresses, of 
which 7 are in objection to the proposal and 1 is in support. The main concerns relate to 
the proposed height of the new dwellings, impact on residential amenity through 
overlooking, loss of privacy and overshadowing and increased tr
[...]
 from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

106219/HHA/21

26 Grangethorpe Road, Urmston

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/12/2021

Trafford Council

26/11/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th December 2021 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	104577D
	Erection of 3 storey mixed use development including food and beverage court, stallholder's retail trading area, children's play area, business/office hub and 29 no. hotel rooms, and demolition of existing lean-to structure.
	RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT

	SITE
	The application relates to a roughly rectangular site of approximately 0.16 ha at the junction of Railway Road and Greenfield Avenue in Urmston Town Centre. The last use of the site was as Urmston Outdoor Market which comprised a number of covered sta...
	A gated service passageway runs along the northern boundary of the site. Beyond this are the rear boundaries of three recently constructed residential properties (10, 12 and 14 Primrose Avenue) and Greenfield Church, which has a car park accessed off ...
	To the south of the site, beyond Railway Road lies the Warrington to Manchester railway line which is at a lower level than the road.
	There is on-street parking on the southern side of Railway Road and the western side of Greenfield Avenue. There are a number of street trees on both of these roads.
	The area is mixed in character and includes commercial, residential and community uses.
	PROPOSAL
	Planning permission is sought for a comprehensive redevelopment of the site comprising a three storey mixed use building to be known as
[...]
fetime of the development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall provide confirmation...
	Reason: To ensure that suitable management arrangements are in place for the sustainable drainage system in order to manage the risk of flooding and pollution during the lifetime of the development, having regard to Policy L5 and Policy L7 of the Traf...
	26. The site shall be drained via separate systems for the disposal of foul and surface water.
	Reason: To secure a satisfactory system of drainage and to prevent pollution of the water environment having regard to  Policies L5 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.
	27. Prior to the uses hereby approved first taking place, details of the bin stores, which shall include accommodation for separate recycling receptacles for paper, glass and cans in addition to other commercial waste, shall be submitted to and approv...
	Reason: To ensure that satisfactory provision is made for refuse and recycling storage facilities at the design stage of the development, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

	104577P
	105250D
	Conversion of basement to create a new apartment with separate rear access, creation of 1 no. lightwell at the front and enlarged lightwell at the rear plus alterations to elevations and external amenity space
	RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS
	4. Notwithstanding any description of façade treatment in the application no above-ground construction works shall take place unless and until a detailed façade schedule for all elevations of the buildings has first been submitted to and approved in w...
	(i) All fenestration details and recesses (including heads, cills, mullions, transoms, casement and jambs, doors. Recesses are to be no less than 100mm).
	Development shall
[...]
posed development.
	SITE
	An outbuilding was previously approved via ref. 101305/HHA/20, this has been partially constructed but not in compliance with the approved details.
	Further to this the applicant has recently constructed a front porch, and a single storey side and rear extension compliant with 102391/HHA/20. However a set of access steps down to lower rear garden area towards its immediate rear has not been implem...
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS

	1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission.
	Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
	2. The development hereby permitted relates only to the details of development shown on the submitted drawings, “DB2-00, DB2-03D and DB4-04A.
	Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.
	3. The building hereby permitted shall not be used or occupied at any time other than for purposes ancillary to the use as a single dwellinghouse of the dwelling known as 95 Derwent Road, Flixton, M41 8UJ.
	Reason: In order to prevent the additional accommodation being used as a separate dwelling or for a separate use which would have unsatisfactory facilities for prospective occupants, or would have an unsatisfactory relationship with existing dwellings...

	105540P
	105662D
	Conversion of existing building to provide 1.no dwelling [C3], erection of 4.no dwellings [C3] demolition of existing bungalow and associated access and landscaping works.
	RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

	The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management Committee due to receiving more than 6 objections contrary to officer recommendation.
	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS

	20. The

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9th DECEMBER, 2021   
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  

Councillors Acton (Substitute), Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Dagnall, Hartley, 
Hassan, Maitland, Minnis, Morgan, Thomas and Welton.  
 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 

Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Principal Solicitor Place (Mr. T. Rhodes),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  

 
Also present:  Councillors Procter and Mrs. Young.  

 
APOLOGY  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Winstanley.  
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made.  

 
55. MINUTES  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th November, 

2021, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
56. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted.  
 

57. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
58. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site  

 

 Description  

 105250/FUL/21 – 56 Barrington 

Road, Altrincham.  

 Conversion of basement to create a new 

apartment with separate rear access, creation 
of 1 no. lightwell at the front and enlarged 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 December 2021 

 
 

 
2 

lightwell at the rear plus alterations to 

elevations and external amenity space. 
 

 105350/HHA/21 – 35 Graysands 

Road, Hale  

 Erection of part single, part two storey side 

and rear extensions, loft conversion, rear 
garden terrace and other external alterations 

following demolition of existing rear garage 
and conservatory. 
 

 105662/FUL/21 – 119 Park Road, 
Timperley.  

 Conversion of existing building to provide 
1.no dwelling [C3], erection of 4.no dwellings 

[C3] demolition of existing bungalow and 
associated access and landscaping works.  
 

 (b)  Application deferred  
 

 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 105540/HHA/21 – 95 Derwent 

Road, Flixton.  

 Retention of a garden room at the rear of the 

garden.  
 

 [Note:  Consideration of Application 105540/HHA/21 was deferred in order to allow 
further investigation in relation to whether the red edged site boundary and the 
ownership certificate are correct.]  

 
59. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 104577/FUL/21 - LAND 

ADJACENT TO MARKET HALL, RAILWAY ROAD, URMSTON  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the erection of 3 storey mixed use 
development including food and beverage court, stallholder's retail trading area, 

children's play area, business/office hub and 29 no. hotel rooms, and demolition of 
existing lean-to structure. 
 

  RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 

deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:-   

 

(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:-  

 
  A commitment to fund an amendment to the Traffic Regulation Orders on 

Greenfield Avenue to convert an existing on-street parking bay to an 

accessible space for disabled users.   
 

(ii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 

(iii)   To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 December 2021 

 
 

 
3 

three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  
 

(iv)      That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 

(unless amended by (ii) above).  
 

60. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 106219/HHA/21 - 26 
GRANGETHORPE ROAD, URMSTON  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a single storey rear 

extension (part retrospective). 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  

 
61. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

(a)   Member Update:  Appeal by Accrue (Forum) 1 LLP at Former B&Q site, 
Great Stone Road, Stretford, M32 0YP - LPA ref. 100400/OUT/20 Appeal 

ref. APP/Q4245/W/20/3258552 
 

[Note:  The Chair allowed consideration of this Item as Urgent Business as a 

decision was required to be made in advance of the exchange of Proofs of 
Evidence on 14th December 2021.] 

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which provided 
Members with an update in respect of the non-determination Appeal by Accrue 

(Forum) 1 LLP following the Committee’s resolution in October 2020 that they 
would have been minded to refuse the planning application. 

 
 RESOLVED:  That Officers be authorised to pursue noise as a further 

putative reason for refusal at the upcoming Public Inquiry in respect of 

planning application 100400/OUT/20.    
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.04 pm.  
 


